

No. 21-55459

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Amy Thomas-Lawson; Brenda Boley; Miguel Padilla;
William Green, on behalf of themselves and all those
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Carrington Mortgage Services, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

Case No. 20-cv-7301

Hon. Otis D. Wright, II

Brief of *Amicus Curiae*
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants

Stephen Van Meter

Acting General Counsel

Steven Y. Bressler

Acting Deputy General Counsel

Kristin Bateman

Acting Assistant General Counsel

Joseph Frisone

Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-9287 (telephone)

(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)

Joseph.Frisone@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
B. Pay-to-Pay Fees	4
C. Facts and Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. Pay-to-pay fees are not “permitted by law” unless a law expressly authorizes such fees.....	12
A. Interpreting “permitted by law” to mean “permitted by any valid contract” is inconsistent with the text of Section 1692f(1).....	14
B. An “amount” is “permitted by law” under Section 1692f(1) only if a law expressly authorizes it.....	17
C. Allowing debt collectors to charge pay-to-pay fees absent express authorization is inconsistent with the FDCPA’s purposes.	19
II. An “amount” does not need to be “incidental to the principal obligation” to be covered under Section 1692f(1).	24
III. The Bureau’s interpretation of Section 1692f(1) warrants <i>Skidmore</i> deference.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bur. of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	25
<i>Arizona State Bd. For Charter Schools v. Dep’t. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Bank of Am. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>De Dios v. International Realty & Investments</i> , 641 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Diaz v. Kubler Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 1326 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	29
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	25
<i>Hernandez v. Williams, Zinman & Parham PC</i> , 829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Rico v. Ducart</i> , 980 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994)	17

<i>Seeger v. AFNI, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	28
<i>Torliatt v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 19-cv-04303, 2020 WL 1904596 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2020).....	26
<i>Tuttle v. Equifax Check</i> , 190 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Launder</i> , 743 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>United Transp. Union v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Van Asdale v. Int’l Game, Tech.</i> , 763 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4)(B).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b).....	18, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	2, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	2, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d).....	2

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e).....28

15 U.S.C. § 1692l.....2

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a).....2, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)(6).....1, 3, 28

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d)1, 2, 28

Pub. L. No. 95-109, § 802(e), 91 Stat. 874, 8742

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, 1964, 2093.....1, 3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)1

Other Authorities

Association for Finance Professionals, *Payments Cost Benchmarking Survey*,
<https://www.afponline.org/docs/default-source/default-document-library/pub/2015-payments-cost-benchmarking-report>5, 6

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....25

CFPB Compliance Bulletin 2017-01,
 82 Fed. Reg. 35936 (2017)3, 27

CFPB: Fall 2014 Supervisory Highlights,
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201410_cfpb_supervisory-highlights_fall-2014.pdf.....4, 28

CFPB: Fall 2015 Supervisory Highlights,
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201510_cfpb_supervisory-highlights.pdf.....4, 28

Collins English Dictionary (12th ed. 2014).....25

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 4 (1981)15

Staff Commentary On the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,
 53 Fed. Reg. 50097 (Dec. 13, 1988)3, 19, 29

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)*passim*
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976)17, 24
